the Gross Sales during the three (3) year period prior to the Effective 
Date.   

7.1.2.5 By way of illustration only, if the Annual Base Volume of the ProColor 
Collision Center was One Million Eight Hundred Dollars ($1,800,000), 
then the Monthly Base Volume for the term of this Agreement would be 
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000).  If, in a given calendar 
month during this Agreement, the total monthly Gross Sales were equal 
to One Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($170,000), then the Monthly 
Franchise Fee would be Two Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Dollars 
($2,850), comprised of (i) a Monthly Base Franchise Fee in the amount 
of Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($2,250) (i.e. one and one-
half percent (1.5%) of the Monthly Base Volume), plus (ii) a Monthly 
Growth Franchise Royalty in an amount equal to Six Hundred Dollars 
($600) (i.e. three percent (3%) of the amount by which the Monthly 
Gross Sales exceeds the Monthly Base Volume, which is Twenty